
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 3 September 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 12 September 2013, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Schools Forum 

Schools Members: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacant, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 12 September 2013, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

5. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 20 June 
2013.  
 

1 - 6 

6. 2014-15 Schools Budget - Preliminary Arrangements   

 To present the Schools Forum with an update on the arrangements 
required for the 2014-15 Schools Budget and to seek agreement to 
distribute the briefing note and consultation document to all schools 
and interested parties.   The briefing note and consultation document 
set out the mandatory changes that will apply to next year’s budget and 
also seeks views from schools on whether central management should 
continue on the budgets subject to ‘de-delegation’ and whether any 
changes should be made to the arrangements where there is a choice.  
  

7 - 78 

7. 2012-13 School Balances   

 To update the Schools Forum on the level of balances held by schools 
as at 31 March 2013, how these compare to the previous financial year 
and to consider whether any significant surplus balances should be 
subject to claw-back and re-invested within the overall Schools Budget  
 

79 - 86 



 

 

 

8. Schools Budget 2013-14 Monitoring and Other Matters   

 1 To endorse budget transfers proposed for 2013-14; 
 
2 To receive an update on the 2013-14 forecast budget 

monitoring position for the Schools Budget; 
 
3 To agree loan requests received from schools; and; 
 
4 To agree changes to the criteria for in-year budget allocations to 

schools experiencing significant growth in pupil numbers.   
 

87 - 96 

9. Dates of Future Meetings   

 To note that the next two meetings of the Fo
[...]
��&�
����&����
���������� ������������
�����
�
��������������3�
-������<����
����
�������<����������������������������&�
� �
����
�
���������������
&�� ���3�
�
�����/�,����������
�������-����=�
�


3� ��1�,�������������������(����
���������9:89#82����&;����������
������<���
���������>553@8@��<�
���<���>:3:9@�������������������������&�� ���
!���� �����@37%B�

�


3� ��1�,����������������������������������������������������������
�������

*�� ���������������&��>:327A���<�
���<�����������������>:38?I�����������
&������������������ �������������������������������>:3@85��!���� ������@3@�
����@3A%B�

�



3� ��1�,������������������&���������������
�
���������������������<
��
������


�������*�� �������������>@3A@@��!��&���8������ �����@35%B�
�

�3� ��3	��1�,�������������
�C���(����
������������<�
������������$����
� �

��#���������������<�����������<
��
������
�������*�� ���
���������������
>:3:7:��!���� �����@388%3�

783� ,(�����'��.�.���
���&�%���

����-����������������
�����(����������������
� ����8I������9:82�<�����������������
���
�����
�
����&��
����3����������<
� �����
� ��������-�����<�����������������
���������89�
�����&���9:82����732:���
������$����
��$���&��������������������
/����3�
�

�
�

5



�
��#-�
#�

6



Unrestricted 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

 
2014-15 SCHOOLS BUDGET – PRELIMINARY UPDATE 

(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Schools Forum with an update on the 

arrangements required for the 2014-15 Schools Budget and to seek agreement to 
distribute the briefing note and consultation document at Annex A to all schools and 
interested parties.  

 
1.2 The briefing note and consultation document sets out the mandatory changes that 

will apply to next year’s budget and also seeks views from schools on whether 
central management should continue on the budgets subject to ‘de-delegation’ and 
whether any changes should be made to the arrangements where there is a choice.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Schools Forum: 
 
2.1 NOTES that all the mandatory changes required by the DfE are expected to be 

straightforward to implement, with minimal impact anticipated (paragraphs 5.9 
and 5.10); 

 
2.2 NOTES the changes needed to be made to comply with the DfE Funding 

Regulations and the approaches to be taken (paragraph 5.20); 
 
2.3 NOTES that work is ongoing to establish the reasons behind the high 

proportionate spend on rates compared to other LAs (paragraphs 5.21 to 5.24); 
 
2.4 AGREES that the briefing note and consultation document at Annex A is 

distributed and that views of schools on the questions posed are gathered and 
taken into account when the 2014-15 budget is set (paragraph 5.25); 

 
2.5 NOTES the provisional timetable for the production of 2014-15 school budgets 

(paragraph 5.26).  
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure the views of schools are incorporated in a timely fashion into the planning 

process for 2014-15 individual school budgets.  
 
 

Agenda Item 6

7



Unrestricted 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
5.1 National funding reforms were implemented from April 2013 as part of the 

government objective to introduce a national funding formula for education. This is 
designed to ensure funds are distributed in accordance with the key policy objective 
of maximising money into schools with an emphasis on per pupil funding allocations, 
with top-ups paid for the pupils that need it the most i.e. those from deprived 
backgrounds, low attainment scores.  

 
5.2 Many changes were required in Bracknell Forest (BF) which resulted in a widespread 

redistribution of funding between schools, although the final impact was moderated 
by the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) which limited per pupil funding reductions 
to no more than 1.5%. The cost of meeting the MFG top up payments is being 
financed by scaling back
[...]
schools Devolved Formula Capital funding will be for the individual school to 
prioritise. The LA will continue to advise schools to prioritise DFC firstly on Health & 
Safety/Compliance works, secondly on addressing as many outstanding Priority 1 items as 
possible.   

 
 

Additions to the policy are in bold and underlined. 
 
Deletions to the policy have been struck through. 
 

78



Unrestricted 

    

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

 
2012-13 SCHOOL BALANCES 

(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This is an annual report, the purpose of which is to update members of the Schools 

Forum on the level of balances held by schools as at 31 March 2013, how these 
compare to the previous financial year and to consider whether any significant 
surplus balances should be subject to claw-back and re-invested within the overall 
Schools Budget. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Schools Forum NOTES: 
 
2.1 The level of aggregate surplus revenue balances as at 31 March 2013 totalled 

£4.573m, a decrease of £0.054m (1.2%) from the previous year (paragraph 5.4 
(1)); 

 
2.2 That at 6.5% of annual income, average surplus balances are in excess of the 

amount required for working balances and that more funds could have been 
spent by schools on their key priorities (paragraph 5.4 (3)); 

 
2.3 That significant surplus revenue balances totalled £1.143m, an increase of 

£0.017m (1.5%) from the previous year (paragraph 5.7); 
 
2.4 That £0.443m of Devolved Formula Capital grant remained unspent at 31 March 

2013, a decrease of £0.424m (48.9%) from the previous year (paragraph 5.11 
(1)); 

 
2.5 That relevant schools had indicated that the £0.092m of Devolved Formula 

Capital grant funding was due to expire at 31 August 2013 would be fully spent 
(paragraph 5.13 (4)). 

 
That the Schools Forum AGREES: 

 
2.6 That all of the significant surplus balances held by schools have been 

assigned for relevant purposes and should not be subject to claw back 
(paragraph 5.9). 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for the Schools Forum to be aware of, and where relevant, 

comment on these financial matters.  
 
 

Agenda Item 7

79



Unrestricted 

    

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Calculating Statutory School Balances 
 
5.1 The School Standards and Framework Act 1998 provides a statutory requirement for 

the balance of expenditure made by each school compared to it’s budget share to be 
carried forward for use by individual governing bodies in the next financial year. This 
requirement is confirmed in the Scheme for Financing Schools which applies to both 
surplus and deficit balances and relates to all revenue funds held by schools in local 
authority accounts. 

 
5.2 With effect from April 2013, the requirements of the Scheme for Financing Schools 

became applicable to Pupil Referral Units (PRUs), which means that College Hall 
PRU is included in this report for the first time. 

 
5.3 Attached at Annex A is a list of individual school balances as at 31 March 2013. For 

comparison, the annex also shows the change from the 2011-12 year end position. 
Annex B provides a summary profile of deficit and surplus balances. 

 
5.4 Some comments on the analysis are as follows: 

 
1. Aggregate surplus balances have decreased by £0.054m, from £4.627m to 

£4.573m. This is a decrease of 1.2%. 
 
2. There has been a net increase in surplus balances in the primary and PRU 

sectors of £0.050m (+1.8%). Aggregate surpluses in the secondary and 
special sectors have decreased by £0.104m (-5.5%).  

 
3. On average, at 6.5% of total budget, overall reserves are considered to be 

at a more than adequate level required for working balances to cover 
unforeseen circumstances and therefore more money could have been 
spent by schools on their key objectives. 

 
4. The aggregate surplus balance of £4.573m comprises £4.609m from 

surpluses (was £4.656m) and £0.036m in deficits (was £0.029m). There 
has been a marginal deterioration in the level of both surplus and deficit 
balances. 

 
5. The largest surplus balance as a percentage of budget is 16.8% (was 

19.1%) and the greatest deficit is 2.9% (was 4.4%). There are limited 
circumstances where a surplus balance of 16.8% of annual income can be 
warranted. 

 
6. Two primary schools were in deficit at the end of the 2012-13 financial 

year. For Cranbourne, the Forum has previously agreed a licensed deficit 
arrangement with the school and the terms are expected to be met, with a 
return to surplus balance anticipated no later than March 2015. For College 
Town Junior School, a balanced budget plan has been submitted for 2013-
14 which is expected to be delivered. Therefore, no significant concerns 
exist in respect of schools with deficit balances. 

80



Unrestricted 

    

Significant surplus balances 
 
5.5 Following consultation with schools, the Forum agreed that where significant 

balances are not being held for a valid purpose, with effect from 2012-13 accounts, a 
claw-back scheme would be applied to remove relevant amounts for re-distribution 
within the Schools Budget. This was based on the principle that generally speaking, 
annual funding should be spent on pupils in school that year and not held back 
unnecessarily. 

 
5.6 Members of the Forum will recall that balances in excess of 5% for secondary and 

special schools or 8% for primary schools or PRUs have been defined as significant 
and that a range of valid purposes have been agreed that permit schools to retain 
surplus balances above these levels. 

 
5.7 Ten schools were identified as holding a significant surplus, which compares to 

sixteen at the end of 2011-12, of which eight continue with a significant surplus for 
the fifth consecutive year. The aggregate level of significant surplus balances 
amounts to £1.143m, an increase of £0.017m (1.5%).  

 
5.8 In light of the significant redistribution of funds between schools arising from the 

national school funding reforms, the Forum determined that any significant surplus 
balance held by a school losing money through these changes would not be subject 
to claw-back before 31 March 2015. Taking account of this new condition means only 
four schools held significant surpluses that would be subject to the claw-back 
scheme which in total aggregate to £0.470m. 

 
5.9 Relevant schools have provided statements that confirm that these funds are being 

held for valid reasons, as set out in the scheme, and therefore the Forum is 
recommended to agree that no claw-back should be applied to 2012-13 balances. A 
summary of intended use of the significant surpluses is as follows: 

 
o £0.015m for capital buildings and construction 
o £0.042m for infrastructure, maintenance and refurbishment 
o £0.187m for staffing remodelling and restructuring 
o £0.226m for a known future budget reduction 

 
5.10 It is important that schools carefully plan their budgets and balance the need to hold 

funding as a contingency for the future whilst at the same time ensuring the 
maximum investment is made in the school each year to help achieve improvement 
targets. A prudent approach to spending is recommended in the current economic 
climate, but it should not in itself lead to continued increases in balances. 

 
Capital Funding 

 
5.11 Schools receive direct funding for capital projects through the DfE Devolved Formula 

Capital Grant (DFC). DFC is allocated as a specific grant through a national formula 
in response to the continuing need for additional resources and must be spent on 
improving the condition and suitability of school accommodation as well as ICT 
hardware. Individual projects need to be at least £2,000 to qualify as capital related 
expenditure and need to be approved by the Council before they can proceed. 
Schools can pool their funding amongst each ot
[...]
 Primary £6,436   -£12,250   -190.35%  -£6,016   £0   

Owlsmoor Primary £9,361   -£8,373   -89.45%  -£6,611   £0   

Pines  £6,183   -£12,313   -199.17%  £44,224   £0   

Sandy Lane Primary £10,289   -£3,422   -33.26%  £916   £0   

St Marys CE Primary (Winkfield) £6,222   -£10,047   -161.48%  £23,384   £0   

Uplands Primary  £6,340   £5,163   81.44%  £8,776   £0   

Warfield CE Primary  £6,363   -£10,526   -165.44%  -£6,363   £0   

Whitegrove Primary £8,860   -£1   -0.01%  £45,740   £0   

Wildridings Primary £7,549   -£1   -0.01%  £34,113   £0   

Woodenhill Primary and Nursery £7,960   -£13,506   -169.67%  £16,835   £0   

Brakenhale £20,116   -£27,036   -134.40%  £14,285   £0   

Easthampstead Park £19,069   -£31,406   -164.69%  £2,343   £0   

Edgbarrow £24,469   -£5,299   -21.65%  £4,465   £0   

Garth Hill £27,304   -£41,215   -150.94%  -£7,958   £0   

Sandhurst  £22,259   -£17,340   -77.90%  £16,231   £0   

Kennel Lane £9,940   -£12,200   -122.73%  -£9,940   £0   

College Hall PRU £5,215   -£23,723   -454.90%  £17,474   £12,989   

           

Total £312,652   -£443,101   -141.72%  £424,879   £91,771   

 

86



Unrestricted 

  
  

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 
THE SCHOOLS BUDGET – 2013-14 BUDGET MONITORING 

AND OTHER FINANCIAL MATTERS 
 (Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Schools Forum to: 
 

i. Endorse budget transfers proposed for 2013-14; 

ii. Receive an update the 2013-14 forecast budget monitoring position for 
the Schools Budget; 

iii. Agree loan requests received from schools, and; 

iv. Agree changes to the criteria for in-year budget allocations to schools 
experiencing significant growth in pupil numbers.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Schools Forum: 
 
2.1 NOTES the budget variances being forecast on the 2013-14 Schools 

Budget that in total aggregate to a net under spending of £0.251m, 
which increases to £0.646m when unallocated year end balances are 
also taken into account (paragraph 5.6); 

 
2.2 RECOMMENDS to the Executive Member that the required budget 

transfers between Pupil behaviour, SEN provisions and support 
services and Education out of school are AGREED (paragraph 5.3); 

 
2.3 AGREES that due to on-going uncertainties, the use of any under spend 

forecast for 2013-14 is considered in January 2014 when the 2014-15 
budget is agreed (paragraph 5.9); 

 
2.4 AGREES the loan requests for Wildmoor Heath Primary and Sandhurst 

Secondary Schools (paragraph 5.11); 
 
2.5 AGREES the updated criteria for in-year budget allocations to schools 

experiencing significant growth in pupil numbers, as set out in Annex B 
(paragraph 5.16). 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for the Schools Forum to be aware of, and where relevant, 

comment on these financial matters.  

Agenda Item 8

87



Unrestricted 

  
  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Where relevant, these are set out in the supporting information. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

2013-14 Monitoring of the Schools Budget 
 
 Approved budget 
 
5.1 Based on recommendations of the Schools Forum, in March 2013, the 

Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning agreed a 
Schools Budget for 2013-14. Subsequent to this initial approval, at the last 
Forum meeting in June it was reported that the level of Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) to be received from the Department for Education (DfE) had 
been adjusted so that a deduction of £3.503m would be made to pay 
Ranelagh Academy the budget share due from the BF Funding Formula, with 
a further net deduction of £0.371m for transferred Special Educational Needs 
(SEN) funding responsibilities, making a net reduction in funding of £3.874m 
and a revised DSG income of £74.991m.  

 
5.2 To ensure budgets correctly reflect anticipated spending requirements, 

adjustments would be made to the areas of the accounts that these changes 
relate to.
[...]
or this purpose. Taking account of the rapid increase in school population, 
and the need to create at short notice a number of surge classes that can 
accommodate up to 30 pupils, a change to the current criteria is proposed. 
The proposal is to exclude any pupils admitted to the surge class from the 
calculation of the change in pupil numbers at a school and to automatically 
fund the assessed cost of a teacher at any school that agrees to a surge 
class, thereby removing any financial risk to the school, should actual pupils 
admitted be below the 20 threshold that has been set to determine current top 
up funding. 

 
5.16 The criteria proposed to be used to award in-year budget allocations to 

schools experiencing a significant in-year increase in pupil numbers is set out 
at Annex B, which the Forum is recommended to agree. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The relevant legal provisions have been considered within the main body of 

the report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The financial implications arising from this report are set out in the supporting 

information. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 There are no specific impacts arising from this report.. 

 
Strategic Risk Management Issues 

 
6.4 There are no specific strategic risk management issues arising from this 

report. 
 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Not applicable. 
 
  

92



Unrestricted 

  
  

Representations Received 
 
7.3 Not applicable. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Provisional July budget monitoring report 
 
Contact for further information 
David Watkins, Chief Officer: SR&EI      01344 354061) 
David.Watkins@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Paul Clark, Head of Departmental Finance     (01344 354054) 
mailto:paul.clark@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

93



Unrestricted 

    

Annex A 
 

 

BUDGET MONITORING STATEMENT FOR THE SCHOOLS BUDGET - JULY 2013
  

Approved B
[...]
d point at which additional funding would be 
allocated. A second allocation would be made should numbers increase by 40 and so on, with 
further funding allocations for each additional increase above the 20 threshold.  
 
The amount of additional funding is calculated from the cost of appointing a teacher on 
Mainscale Point 6 – salary and employer on-costs - for the period September to March.  
 
There is one exception to this general rule. When a school is funded on the basis of estimated 
actual costs, which is ordinarily a new school or one that opens additional forms of entry during 
a financial year, it will not be entitled to any in-year growth allowances, provided funds for the 
additional costs that will arise from a planned significant in year increase in pupil numbers are 
allocated from an alternative source. This relates to schools that agree with the LA to open 
a ‘surge’ class – i.e. one additional class to accommodate up to 30 additional pupils – 
where additional funding will be allocated irrespective of the actual number of pupils 
admitted, if the pupils in the ‘surge’ class are admitted after the census used for funding 
purses. The funding allocation will be calculated in the same way as for general in-year 
growth, applied against the number of months the ‘surge’ class is open. 
 
The allocated funding may need to be scaled if demand significantly exceeds the budget 
allocation, with final decisions to be determined each year by the Schools Forum. 
 
 
Additions to the policy are in bold and underlined. 
 
Deletions to the policy have been struck through. This relates to allocating additional funding to 
new schools, which in future is proposed to be funded through a de-delegated budget, as set 
out on a separate agenda item. 
 
 

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes and Matters Arising
	6 2014-15 Schools Budget - Preliminary Arrangements
	2014-15 schools budget - Preliminary arrangements Annex A

	7 2012-13 School Balances
	8 Schools Budget 2013-14 Monitoring and Other Matters



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
12 SEPTEMBER 2013 
4.30  - 5.38 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that George Clement be elected Chairman of the Schools Forum for the 
academic year 2013/14. 
 

GEORGE CLEMENT IN THE CHAIR 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that John Throssell be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Schools Forum 
for the academic year 2013/14. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

Martin Gocke declared an interest in respect of Item 7 in relation to school balances. 
 
Ed Essery declared an interest in respect of Item 8 in relation to Wildmoor Heath 
Primary and Sandhurst Secondary Schools, as a governor at the schools. 



4. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising  
 

• Minute 36: the allocation of grant funding to support the Education Capital 
Programme had been confirmed and £7.86 million had been allocated for the 
four projects at Garth Hill, Owlsmoor Primary, for a primary surge class for 
North Bracknell and a secondary SEN facility. Scheme details were now being 
worked up for approval by the Council and subsequent inclusion on the 
approved capital programme. 

5. 2014-15 Schools Budget - Preliminary Arrangements  

The Schools Forum received an update report on the arrangements required for the 
2014-15 Schools Budget and agreement was sought to distribute the briefing note 
and consultation document at Annex A to all schools and interested parties. 
 
The briefing note and consultation document set out the mandatory changes that 
would apply to next year’s budget and also sought views from schools on whether 
central management should continue on the budgets subject to ‘de-delegation’ and 
whether any changes should be made to the arrangements where there was a 
choice.  
 
The Forum thanked the officers for the clarity and completeness of the briefing note 
and consultation document. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 

i. NOTED that all the mandatory changes required by the DfE were expected to 
be straightforward to implement, with minimal impact anticipated (paragraphs 
5.9 and 5.10); 

 
ii. NOTED the changes needed to be made to comply with the DfE Funding 

Regulations and the approaches to be taken (paragraph 5.20); 
 

iii. NOTED that work was ongoing to establish the reasons behind the high 
proportionate spend on rates compared to other Local Authorities (paragraphs 
5.21 to 5.24); 

 
iv. AGREED that the briefing note and consultation document at Annex A be 

distributed and that views of schools on the questions posed be gathered and 
taken into account when the 2014-15 budget was set (paragraph 5.25); 

 
v. NOTED the provisional timetable for the production of 2014-15 school 

budgets (paragraph 5.26). 

6. 2012-13 School Balances  

The Forum received a report updating members on the level of balances held by 
schools as at 31 March 2013, how these compared to the previous financial year and 
were asked to consider whether any significant surplus balances should be subject to 
claw-back and re-invested within the overall Schools Budget. 
 



The School Standards and Framework Act 1998 provided a statutory requirement for 
the balance of expenditure made by each school compared to its budget share to be 
carried forward for use by individual governing bodies in the next financial year. This 
requirement was confirmed in the Scheme for Financing Schools which applied to 
both surplus and deficit balances and related to all revenue funds held by schools in 
local authority accounts. 
 
The key point of the paper was that whilst schools were managing their finances well 
in difficult economic conditions, the proportion of annual income remaining unspent 
and held in surplus balances was greater than that required as a contingency for 
unforeseen events, and that schools should consider spending more money to help 
achieve their key objectives. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum:  
 

i. NOTED the level of aggregate surplus revenue balances as at 31 March 2013 
totalled £4.573m, a decrease of £0.054m (1.2%) from the previous year 
(paragraph 5.4 (1)); 

 
ii. NOTED that at 6.5% of annual income, average surplus balances were in 

excess of the amount required for working balances and that more funds 
could have been spent by schools on their key priorities (paragraph 5.4 (3)); 

 
iii. NOTED that significant surplus revenue balances totalled £1.143m, an 

increase of £0.017m (1.5%) from the previous year (paragraph 5.7); 
 

iv. NOTED that £0.443m of Devolved Formula Capital grant remained unspent at 
31 March 2013, a decrease of £0.424m (48.9%) from the previous year 
(paragraph 5.11 (1)); 

 
v. NOTED that relevant schools had indicated that the £0.092m of Devolved 

Formula Capital grant funding was due to expire at 31 August 2013 would be 
fully spent (paragraph 5.13 (4)). 

 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 

a. AGREED that all of the significant surplus balances held by schools had been 
assigned for relevant purposes and should not be subject to claw back 
(paragraph 5.9). 

7. Schools Budget 2013-14 Monitoring and Other Matters  

The Schools Forum considered a report to endorse budget transfers proposed for 
2013-14; receive an update the 2013-14 forecast budget monitoring position for the 
Schools Budget; agree loan requests received from schools, and; agree changes to 
the criteria for in-year budget allocations to schools experiencing significant growth in 
pupil numbers for which a proposed revision was tabled as follows: 
 
1, Criteria for in-year budget allocations to schools experiencing significant growth in 
pupil numbers. 
 
(Paragraph 4) ‘There is one exception to this general rule. When a school is funded 
on the basis of estimated actual costs, which is ordinarily a new school or one that 
opens additional forms of entry during a financial year, it will not be entitled to any 
growth allowances, provided funds for the additional costs that will arise from a 
planned significant in-year increase in pupil numbers are allocated from an alternative 



source. This relates to schools that agree with a Local Authority to open a 
‘surge’ class, for example, one additional class to accommodate up to 30 
additional pupils where additional funding will be allocated irrespective of the 
actual number of pupils admitted, if the pupils in the ‘surge’ class are admitted 
after the census used for funding purposes. The funding allocation will be 
calculated in the same way as for general in-year growth, applied from the 
beginning of the term that the ‘surge’ class is open (rather than against the 
number of months the ‘surge’ class is open). 
 
Where a ‘surge’ class opens after the census point used for calculating the 
school’s budget for the next financial year, a further funding top up will be 
made to cover the full year cost of a teacher on Mainscale Point 6 and a 
Learning Support Assistant on Bracknell Forest pay point 12 for the relevant 
financial year. This funding will be made available for one year only at the 
commencement of the relevant financial year.’ 
 
The tabled revision to the criteria for in-year budget allocations to schools 
experiencing growth in pupil numbers was in response to in-year pressure on places 
for Year 1 pupils in North Bracknell. The Forum requested further information on the 
need for an additional class and the associated timeline. 
 
In light of the potential year end under spending on the centrally managed items 
within the Schools Budget, it was confirmed that members of the Forum should send 
details of any additional spending proposals, which must be of a one-off nature, to 
paul.clark@bracknell-forest.gov.uk for inclusion in the appropriate budget paper for 
consideration by the Forum at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 

i. NOTED the budget variances being forecast on the 2013-14 Schools Budget 
that in total aggregate to a net under spending of £0.251m, which increased to 
£0.646m when unallocated year end balances were also taken into account 
(paragraph 5.6); 

 
ii. RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member that the required budget transfers 

between Pupil behaviour, SEN provisions and support services and Education 
out of school were AGREED (paragraph 5.3); 

 
iii. AGREED that due to on-going uncertainties, the use of any under spend 

forecast for 2013-14 was considered in January 2014 when the 2014-15 
budget was agreed (paragraph 5.9); 

 
iv. AGREED the loan requests for Wildmoor Heath Primary and Sandhurst 

Secondary Schools (paragraph 5.11); 
 

v. AGREED the updated criteria for in-year budget allocations to schools 
experiencing significant growth in pupil numbers, as tabled at the meeting. 

8. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 28 November 2013 at 
4.30pm in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. If there was no business 
to discuss meetings would be cancelled. 
 

 
 



 
CHAIRMAN 


